LAW OFFICES OF

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

600 PEACHTREE ST., N.E., STE. 2400 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2222 TELEPHONE (404) 815-2400

TELEPHONE (714) 668-6200 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE
MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-1924

BROAD STREET ON EC2N IHO (44) (20) 7562 4000

555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 TELEPHONE (213) 683-6000

WRITER'S DIRECT ACCESS

(202) 508-9520

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

TELEPHONE (202) 508-9500

FACSIMILE (202) 508-9700 INTERNET www.phjw.com

ROBERT P. HASTINGS (1910-1996) COUNSEL
LEE G. PAUL
LEEN S. JANOFSKY
CHARLES M. WALKER

October 23, 2000

399 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-4697
TELEPHONE (212) 318-6000

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA STREET
TELEPHONE (415) 835-1600

1055 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901-2217 TELEPHONE (203) 961-7400

MINATO-KU, TOKYO 107, JAPAN TELEPHONE (03) 3586-4711 ARK MORI BUILDING

AXCEZ COMMUNICATIONS NORTH AMERICA. LLC ITC-214-20001023-00693

Streamlined

VIA MESSENGER

Pittsburgh, PA 15251-5115 P.O. Box 358115 International Bureau - Telecommunications Federal Communications Commission

Re: as amended, for Global Facilities-Based and Global Resale Authority Application of Axcez Communications North America, LLC for Global Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934,

Dear Sirs or Mesdames:

services facilities-based and global resale authority to provide international telecommunications We represent Axcez Communications North America, LLC ("Axcez"), which requests authority pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Section 63.18 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.18, for global

On behalf of Axcez, we respectfully submit herewith for filing with the Commission one original and six (6) copies of an Application pursuant to Section 214 and the Commission's Rules. In addition, Axcez requests streamlined treatment of this Application pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 63.12. A completed FCC Form 159 ("Remittance") Advice") is also enclosed

the Application herewith submitted for filing. On behalf of Axcez, there is also enclosed with this letter a check made payable to the order of the Commission in the amount of Eight Hundred Fifteen Dollars and No Cents (\$815.00). The check constitutes payment in full of the processing fee for

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

Page 2 Federal Communications Commission October 23, 2000

Please date stamp the extra copy of this application as having been received by the Commission's application processing fee payment facility at the Mellon Bank in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania as of the date of such receipt, and return the datestamped "File Copy" of this letter to our messenger.

In the event that the Commission or its staff should have any questions concerning the Application herewith submitted for filing, kindly refer them to Axcez's undersigned counsel.

Very truly yours,

Schure & Calderans

Kathrine L. Calderazzi for PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

Enclosures

DATE	SIGNATURE
I hereby authorize the FCC to charge my VISA or MASTERCARD for the service(s)/authorization herein described.	☐ VISA I hereby authorize
	MASTERCARD L
MASTERCARD/VISA ACCOUNT NUMBER: EXPIRATION	(31) MASTER
Z	
belief. SIGNATURE CHAIN WINES PENANTY OF CALCULATIONS and Supporting information is true and correct to	mow.
SECTION D - CERTIFICATION Certify under penalty of periory that the foregoing and supporting information is true and correct to	(30) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT I. Kathrine L. Calderazzi
(29B) FCC CODE 2	(20B) FCC CODE I
(27B) TOTAL FEE FCC USE ONLY	(26B) FEE DUE FOR (PTC)
(24B) PAYMENT TYPI	(23B) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID
(29A) FCC CODE 2	(28A) FCC CODE 1
815.00 (27A) TOTAL FEE 815.00 FCC USE ONLY	(26A) FEE DUE FOR (PTC) 81:
COMPLETE SECTION C FOR EACH SERVICE, IF MORE BOXES ARE NEEDED, USE CONTINUATION SHEET SIGN/OTHER ID (24A) PAYMENT TYPE CODE (25A) QUANTITY (25A) QUANTITY	COMPLETE SECTIO (23A) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID
FCC REGISTRATION NUMBER (FRN) AND TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (TIN) REQUIRED RN) (22) APPLICANT (TIN)	FCC REGIST (21) APPLICANT (FRN)
ER (include area code) (20) COUNTRY CODE (if not in U.S.A.)	(19) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code)
	(16) CITY
	(15) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 2
	(14) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 1
	(13) APPLICANT NAME
IF PAYER NAME AND THE APPLICANT NAME ARE DIFFERENT, COMPLETE SECTION B IF MORE THAN ONE APPLICANT, USE CONTINUATION SHEETS (FORM 159-C)	IF PAYER I
(12) PAYER (11N) (65-1045006	(II) PAYER (FKN)
R (FRI	האירה (רחאו)
(10) COUNTRY CODE (if not in U.S.A.) (305) 856-9546	(9) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code) (305) 856-9444
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	(6) CITY Miami
	(4) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 1 2601 South Bayshore Drive
	(3
SECTION A - PAYER INFORMATION	50110
FCC USE ONLY	
REMITTANCE ADVICE Page No 1 of 1 SPECIAL USE	(1) LOCKBOX#
Approved by OMB FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 3060-0589	READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING

BEFORE THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554

Application for Authority Under Section 214 of the Communications Act, as amended, for Global Facilities-Based and Global Resale Authority	AXCEZ COMMUNICATIONS NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company	In the Matter of
) File No. ITC-214		

APPLICATION

and intends to provide international telecommunications services. and global resale authority. AXCEZ is a new entrant in the telecommunications business Section 63.18 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.18, for global facilities-based Communications Act, as amended (the "Communications Act"), 47 U.S.C. § 214, and company ("AXCEZ") hereby requests authority pursuant to Section 214 of the Axcez Communications North America, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

promoting competition in the international services market. application, the Commission will serve the public interest, convenience and necessity by C.F.R. § 63.12 because AXCEZ is not affiliated with a foreign carrier. By granting this AXCEZ requests streamlined treatment of this application pursuant to 47

Section 63.18 Information

pursuant to Section 63.18 of the Commission's Rules: In support of AXCEZ's application, it submits the following information

(a) Name, address and telephone number of Applicant:

Axcez Communications North America, LLC 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, Suite 700 Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 (305) 856-9444 (telephone) (305) 856-9546 (facsimile)

- state of Delaware. (b) AXCEZ is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the
- (c) Correspondence concerning this application should be sent to:

Axcez Communications North America, LLC 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, Suite 700 Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 Attention: David Godwin Chief Executive Officer (305) 856-9444 (telephone) (305) 856-9546 (facsimile)

with a copy to:

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 10th Floor Washington, D.C. 20004 Attention: Kathrine L. Calderazzi, Esq. (202) 508-9520 (telephone) (202) 508-9700 (facsimile)

- under Section 214 of the Communications Act. (d) AXCEZ has not previously applied for nor been granted authority
- Sections 63.21 and 63.22 of the Commission's Rules authorization. Commission's Rules. facilities-based carrier pursuant to the terms and conditions of Section 63.18(e)(1) of the AXCEZ certifies that it will comply with the conditions contained in (e)(1) AXCEZ is requesting global Section 214 authority to operate as a There are no countries for which the Applicant does not request

WDC/159674.1

- with the conditions contained in Sections 63.21 and 63.23 of the Commission's Rules conditions of Section 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's Rules. There are no countries for which the Applicant does not request authorization. AXCEZ certifies that it will comply international services of authorized U.S. common carriers pursuant to the terms and (e)(2) AXCEZ is also requesting global Section 214 authority to resell the
- Sections 63.18(e)(1) and 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's Rules. (f) As set forth above, applicant is applying for global authority under
- (g) Not applicable
- percentage of equity owned by each shareholder are as follows: percent or greater direct and indirect shareholders or other equity holders, and the (h) The name, address, citizenship, principal businesses of AXCEZ's

Name: Overseas Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Address: 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, Suite 700, Coconut Grove, FL, 33133 Citizenship: U.S. Principal Business: Telecommunications Holding Co

50%

Percentage Equity:

Citizenship: U.S. Principal Business: Name: Lambert Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Address: 5151 San Felipe, Suite 1445, Houston, Texas, 77056

Telecommunications Holdings Co

Percentage Equity: 10%

with foreign carriers. All of the above shareholders are U.S. entities. There are no interlocking directorates

- foreign carriers (i) By this certification, AXCEZ certifies that it is not affiliated with any
- any foreign carriers (j) AXCEZ certifies that is not a foreign carrier and is not affiliated with

- and is not affiliated with any foreign carriers (k) This section is not applicable. The applicant is not a foreign carrier
- and is not affiliated with any foreign carriers (1) This section is not applicable. The Applicant is not a foreign carrier
- not a foreign carrier and is not affiliated with any foreign carriers. (m) AXCEZ seeks to be classified as non-dominant on all routes, as it is
- agreements in the future possesses market power on the foreign end of the route and will not enter into such any foreign carrier with respect to any U.S. international route where the foreign carrier (as defined in Section 63.14(b) of the Commission's Rules) directly or indirectly, from (n) AXCEZ certifies that it has not agreed to accept special concessions
- benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 Rules, this certifies that no party to this application is subject to a denial of Federal (o) Pursuant to Sections 1.2001 through 1.2003 of the Commission's
- pursuant to Section 63.12 in that there are no foreign carrier affiliations (p) The Applicant qualifies for streamlined treatment of this application

CONCLUSION

serve the public interest, convenience and necessity. international communications services. A grant of AXCEZ's application, therefore, will expects to support these goals through the provision of high-quality, competitive customer choice, and efficient utilization of telecommunications resources. AXCEZ Additional market entry will promote lower prices, innovative services, increased international markets is beneficial and that those markets will support additional carriers. The Commission has recognized that increased competition in

Respectfully submitted,

Axcez Communications North America, LLC

By: Muriel faul Golius

Title: CEO

Dated: October 2, 2000

DATE 102000 98491779 CHECK NO.

AMOUNT

4598491779

THE PAYMENT HAS A MICHO-PRINT BIGNATURE LINE ABSENCE OF THESE FEATURES WILL INDICA

Pan Am | Horisons Federal Credit Union 12171 MOODY DRIVE, HOMESTEAD, FL 33032-8001 • (305) 258-1000 • (800) 749-9969 2670

TO THE ORDER

PAY

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS FCC

\$******815.00

TELLER CHECK VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

MOOLE MEMONIANO

65 100:1E5E006 50:1

PAYABLE THRU ONE VALLEY BANK, N.A. CHARLESTON, WV

84917790m

Axcez Communications North America, LI.C Additional Ownership Information for

filed with the Commission an application pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, for global facilities-based and global resale authority. As concerning the ten percent or greater direct and indirect shareholders or other equity requested by Commission staff, the following additional information is provided holders of AXCEZ On October 23, 2000, Axcez Communications North America, LLC ("AXCEZ")

holders, and the percentage of equity owned by each shareholder is as follows: LLC's ten percent or greater direct and indirect shareholders or other equity The name, address, citizenship, and principal businesses of the Overseas Group,

Name: David P. Godwin Address: 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, Suite 700, Coconut Grove, Florida, 33133 Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Telecommunications consulting

Percentage Equity: 100%

1) holders, and the percentage of equity owned by each shareholder is as follows: LLC's ten percent or greater direct and indirect shareholders or other equity The name, address, citizenship, and principal businesses of the Lambert Group,

Name: Amold Salinas

Address: 5151 San Felipe, Suite 1445, Houston, Texas, 77056

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Telecommunications consulting

Percentage Equity: 100%